

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW
OAL DOCKET NO.: CRT 6145-09

HARRIET BERNSTEIN and LUISA
PASTER; and J. FRANK VESPA-
PAPALEO, Director, N.J. Division on
Civil Rights,

COMPLAINANTS,

-vs-

OCEAN GROVE CAMP MEETING
ASSOCIATION,

RESPONDENT.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW

2010 JUL 30 A 11: 18

RECEIVED

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR SUMMARY DECISION

Brian W. Raum, Esq.*
(NY Bar No. 2856102)
James A. Campbell, Esq.*
(OH Bar No. 0081501)
ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, Arizona 85260
Tel: (480) 444-0020
Fax: (480) 444-0028

Michael P. Laffey, Esq.
(NJ Bar No. ML1446)
MESSINA LAW FIRM, P.C.
961 Holmdel Road
Holmdel, New Jersey 07733
Tel: (732) 642-6784
Fax: (630) 981-2946

* Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*

Attorneys for Respondent Ocean Grove Camp Meeting Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
A. The Founding of the Association	1
B. The Association Remains a Religious Organization	3
C. The Association’s Use of the Pavilion.....	6
D. The Association’s Wedding Ministry	8
E. The Association’s Green-Acres Tax Exemption	11
F. The Association’s Religious Views on Marriage, Same-Sex Unions, and Homosexual Behavior.....	14
G. Complainants’ Request to Hold a Civil-Union Ceremony in the Pavilion.....	15
H. Complainants’ Civil-Union Ceremony	17
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	19
LEGAL ARGUMENT	20
I. Under the Circumstances of this Case, the Pavilion Is Not a Public Accommodation, But a Place of Religious Worship Used for Ministry by a Religious Organization.	20
A. The Pavilion Is a Place of Worship Operated by a Religious Organization.....	20
B. The Public-Accommodation Analysis Focuses on the Requested Use of the Pavilion—the Wedding Ministry—Not the Other Uses of that Facility.....	22
C. The Association’s Wedding Ministry Is Not Subject to the LAD.	25
II. The Association Did Not Decline to Host Complainants’ Civil-Union Ceremony on Account of their Civil-Union Status.	27

III.	Applying the LAD to Force the Association to Host Complainants’ Inherently Expressive Civil-Union Ceremony in its Pavilion Would Violate the Association’s Right of Expressive Association under the United States Constitution.....	30
A.	The Association Is Protected by the First Amendment Right of Expressive Association.....	32
B.	Forcing the Association to Host Complainants’ Inherently Expressive Civil-Union Ceremony in its Pavilion Would Significantly Affect its Ability to Express its Views.	33
C.	The State’s Interest in the LAD Does Not Justify this Significant Burden on The Association’s Right of Expressive Association.....	40
IV.	Applying the LAD to Force the Association to Host Complainants’ Inherently Expressive Civil-Union Ceremony in its Pavilion Would Result in a Compelled-Speech Violation under the United States and New Jersey Constitutions.....	40
V.	Applying the LAD to Force the Association to Alter its Wedding Ministry and Contravene its Sincerely Held Religious Beliefs Would Violate the Association’s Right to the Free Exercise of Religion under the United States and New Jersey Constitutions.	44
A.	Strict Scrutiny Applies to the Association’s Free-Exercise Claim.....	44
1.	The Governing Legal Scheme Is Not Neutral or Generally Applicable.....	45
a.	If the DCR Were to Apply the LAD Here, It Would Show That the DCR Does Not Neutrally Apply Its Place-of-Worship Policy.....	45
b.	If the DCR Were to Apply the LAD Here, It Would Show That the DCR’s Place-of-Worship Policy Constitutes a System of Individualized Exemption.....	47
c.	The LAD’s Many Statutory Exemptions Render the Statutory Scheme Not Generally Applicable.....	48
2.	The Association Has Presented a Valid Hybrid Claim.....	50
B.	Applying the LAD to Force the Association to Host a Civil-Union Ceremony Does Not Satisfy Strict Scrutiny.	50
	CONCLUSION.....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Jersey Cases

<i>Alan J. Cornblatt, P.A. v. Barow,</i> 153 N.J. 218 (1998)	27
<i>Johnson v. Scaccetti,</i> 192 N.J. 256 (2007)	29
<i>Middletown Twp. PBA Local 124 v. Twp. of Middletown,</i> 193 N.J. 1 (2007)	27, 28, 30
<i>Perez v. Rent-A-Center, Inc.,</i> 186 N.J. 188 (2006)	28
<i>Romeo v. Seton Hall Univ.,</i> 378 N.J. Super. 384 (App. Div. 2005)	49
<i>Schaad v. Ocean Grove Camp Meeting Ass'n,</i> 72 N.J. 237 (1977)	1, 2, 4
<i>South Jersey Catholic Sch. Teachers Org. v. St. Teresa of the Infant Jesus Church Elementary Sch.</i> 150 N.J. 575 (1997)	50
<i>State v. Celmer,</i> 80 N.J. 405 (1979)	1, 3
<i>Thomson v. Sanborn's Motor Express, Inc.,</i> 154 N.J. Super. 555 (App. Div. 1977)	28
<i>Wazeerud-Din v. Goodwill Home and Missions, Inc.,</i> 325 N.J. Super. 3 (App. Div. 1999)	20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 26

Federal Cases

<i>Blackhawk v. Pennsylvania,</i> 381 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2004)	47, 48, 49, 50
<i>Bd. of Directors of Rotary Int'l v. Rotary Club of Duarte,</i> 481 U.S. 537, 107 S. Ct. 1940, 95 L. Ed. 2d 474 (1987).....	31
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale,</i> 530 U.S. 640, 120 S. Ct. 2446, 147 L. Ed. 2d 554 (2000)	31, 32, 33, 34, 37, 40

<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520, 113 S. Ct. 2217, 124 L. Ed. 2d 472 (1993)	45, 46, 48, 50, 52
<i>Fowler v. Rhode Island</i> , 345 U.S. 67, 73 S. Ct. 526, 97 L. Ed. 828 (1953).....	46
<i>Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999)	47, 48
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418, 126 S. Ct. 1211, 163 L. Ed. 2d 1017 (2006)	51
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557, 115 S. Ct. 2338, 132 L. Ed. 2d 487 (1995)	37, 40, 42
<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241, 94 S. Ct. 2831, 41 L. Ed. 2d 730 (1974).....	43, 43
<i>Murdock v. Pennsylvania</i> , 319 U.S. 105, 63 S. Ct. 870, 87 L. Ed. 1292 (1943).....	33
<i>Pac. Gas and Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1, 106 S. Ct. 903, 89 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1985).....	42, 43, 44
<i>Presbytery of N.J. of Orthodox Presbyterian Church v. Florio</i> , 40 F.3d 1454 (3d Cir. 1994)	26
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609, 104 S. Ct. 3244, 82 L. Ed. 2d 462 (1984).....	31
<i>Rumsfeld v. FAIR</i> , 547 U.S. 47, 126 S. Ct. 1297, 164 L. Ed. 2d 156 (2006).....	31, 41
<i>Tenafly Eruv Ass'n, Inc. v. Borough of Tenafly</i> , 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002)	44, 46, 50, 53
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Employment Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707, 101 S. Ct. 1425, 67 L. Ed. 2d 624 (1981).....	51
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405, 121 S. Ct. 2334, 150 L. Ed. 2d 438 (2001)	41
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205, 92 S. Ct. 1526, 32 L. Ed. 2d 15 (1972).....	51, 52

<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705, 97 S. Ct. 1428, 51 L. Ed. 2d 752 (1977).....	40
--	----

Other State Cases

<i>Attorney General v. Desilets</i> , 636 N.E.2d 233 (Mass. 1994)	52
--	----

<i>Donaldson v. Farrakhan</i> , 762 N.E.2d 835 (Mass. 2002)	22, 33, 37
--	------------

<i>Donato v. Am. Tel. and Telegraph Co.</i> , 767 So. 2d 1146 (Fla. 2000).....	28
---	----

<i>Manhattan Pizza Hut, Inc. v. N.Y. State Human Rights Appeal Bd.</i> , 415 N.E.2d 950 (N.Y. 1980).....	28
---	----

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I	31, 40, 44
----------------------------	------------

N.J. Const. art. I, § 3.....	44
------------------------------	----

N.J. Const. art. I, § 6.....	40
------------------------------	----

Statutes and Administrative Regulations

N.J.S.A. 10:5-5	20, 28, 48, 49
-----------------------	----------------

N.J.S.A. 10:5-12	28
------------------------	----

N.J.S.A. 37:1-13	26, 35, 52
------------------------	------------

N.J.S.A. 37:1-17	35
------------------------	----

N.J.S.A. 37:1-19	35
------------------------	----

N.J.S.A. 54:4-3.63	12
--------------------------	----

N.J.A.C. 7:35-1.2.....	12
------------------------	----

N.J.A.C. 7:35-1.4.....	12
------------------------	----

N.J.A.C. 18:12-2.2.....	22, 25
-------------------------	--------

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (8th ed. 2004).....28

Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary,
available at <http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/evangelism>5

N.J. Att’y Gen. Formal Op. No. 1-2007, 187 N.J.L.J. 367 (2007)26
